

**RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Nov 28, 2016, 1:05 pm

**RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY**

No. 93618-8

COA 32374-9-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ANDRE JACOB NUNEZ, Petitioner.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	1
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	5
1. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with <i>State v. Deleon</i> , 185 Wn.2d 487 (2016).....	5
2. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the exception to the spousal privilege. ....	7
3. The trial court properly limited the gang-related testimony. ....	8
4. The jury was properly instructed on the definition of great bodily harm. ....	11
5. Nunez has not shown prosecutorial misconduct which prejudiced his right to a fair trial.....	12
6. Nunez failed to establish that he is entitled to a new trial based on the performance of his trial attorney.....	16
F. CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>State v. Bea</i> , 162 Wn. App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Deleon</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 487, 374 P.3d 95 (2016).....	1,5-6
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	16-7
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 52 Wn. App. 12, 756 P.2d 1324 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	16-7
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	18
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	13,15
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 151 Wn. App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 52 Wn. App. 159, 758 P.2d 530 (1988).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 406 U.S. 688 (1984).....	16-8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 5.60.060(1) .....	7-8
<b>RULES</b>	
RAP 2.5.....	11
RAP 13.4.....	18
<b>JURY INSTRUCTIONS</b>	
WPIC 2.03.....	11-2
WPIC 2.04.....	11-2
